

FILED
MARCH 21, 2013
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 30978-9-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

AARON LEROY BRIDEN,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii-v |
| I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> | 1 |
| A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> | 1 |
| 1. The trial court erred when it refused to suppress the evidence admitted from the Appellant’s unlawful arrest after he was illegally seized during a <i>Terry</i> stop of the vehicle he was driving..... | 1 |
| 2. The trial court erred when it did not suppress Appellant’s confession due to a violation of CrR 3.1(c)(2) | 1 |
| B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> | 1 |
| 1. The trial court correctly ruled that the stop of Briden was legal pursuant to <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968)..... | 1 |
| 2. The trial court properly admitted Briden’s statement, further this alleged error was not raised nor argued at the trial and was therefore not preserved for review by this court..... | 1 |
| II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> | 1 |
| III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> | 2 |
| RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION “A” - TERRY STOP | 2 |
| RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION “B” - CONFESSION | 31 |
| IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> | 42 |
| APPENDIX | 43-49 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

In re Det. of LaBelle, 107 Wn.2d 196, 728 P.2d 138 (1986)..... 28, 34

In re Harbert, 85 Wn.2d 719, 538 P.2d 1212 (1975) 32

In re Marriage of Rideout, 150 Wash.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003) 29

Metropolitan Park Dist. v. Griffith, 106 Wn.2d 425,
723 P.2d 1093 (1986) 23

State v. Acrey, 148 Wash.2d. 738, 64 P.3d 594 (2003) 3

State v. Anderson, 51 Wn.App. 775, 755 P.2d 191 (1988)..... 5

State v. Armenta, 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997) 6, 7

State v. Budge, 125 Wn.App. 341, 345-6,
104 P.3d 714(Wash.App. Div. 2 2005)..... 3, 4

State v. Carlson, 27 Wn.App. 387, 618 P.2d 531 (1980) 32

State v. Collins, 121 Wn.2d 168, 847 P.2d 919 (1993)..... 3

State v. Copeland, 89 Wn.App. 492, 949 P.2d 458 (1998)..... 38

State v. Dorey, 145 Wn.App. 423, 186 P.3d 363 (2008) 24

State v. Doughty, 170 Wn.2d 57, 239 P.3d 573 (2010) 7

State v. Garcia, 125 Wn.2d 239, 883 P.2d 1369 (1994)..... 6

State v. Gasteazoro-Paniagua, 41103-2-II (WACA) (Slip opinion)..... 35

State v. Glover, 116 Wn.2d 509, 806 P.2d 760 (1991)..... 5-7, 25

State v. Hendrickson, 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)..... 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | PAGE |
|---|--------|
| <i>State v. Hentz</i> , 32 Wn.App. 186, 647 P.2d 39 (1982), rev'd on other grounds, 99 Wn.2d 538, 663 P.2d 476 (1983)..... | 23 |
| <i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 74 Wn.2d 787, 446 P.2d 971 (1968) | 32 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 156 Wn.App. 82, 231 P.3d 225 (2010)..... | 26 |
| <i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 107 Wash. 2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>State v. Lakotiy</i> , 151 Wn.App. 699, 214 P.3d 181 (2009), review denied, 168 Wn.2d 1026, 228 P.3d 19 (2010)..... | 29 |
| <i>State v. Lemus</i> , 103 Wn.App. 94, 11 P.3d 326 (2000)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Maesse</i> , 29 Wn.App. 642, 629 P.2d 1349 (1981) | 26 |
| <i>State v. Martinez</i> , 135 Wn.App. 174, 143 P.3d 855 (2006)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>State v. Mathe</i> , 102 Wn.2d 537, 688 P.2d 859 (1984)..... | 30 |
| <i>State v. McCord</i> , 19 Wn.App. 250, 576 P.2d 892, review denied, 90 Wn.2d 1013 (1978)..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. McReynolds</i> , 104 Wn.App. 560, 17 P.3d 608 (Wash.App. Div. 3 2000), review denied, 144 Wn.2d 1003, 29 P.3d 719 (2001)..... | 40 |
| <i>State v. Mendez</i> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999)..... | 27 |
| <i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 145 Wn.App. 1, 186 P.3d 1071 (2008)..... | 23-24 |
| <i>State v. Naillieux</i> , 158 Wn.App. 630, 241 P.3d 1280 (Div. 3 2010).. | 32, 33 |
| <i>State v. Pressley</i> , 64 Wn.App. 591, 825 P.2d 749 (1992)..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. Radcliffe</i> , 164 Wn.2d 900, 194 P.3d 250 (2008)..... | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | PAGE |
|--|--------|
| <i>State v. Randall</i> , 73 Wn.App. 225, 868 P.2d 207 (1994)..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. Reid</i> , 98 Wn.App. 152, 988 P.2d 1038 (1999)..... | 34 |
| <i>State v. Richardson</i> , 64 Wn.App. 693, 825 P.2d 754 (1992)..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. Robertson</i> , 88 Wash.App. 836, 947 P.2d 765 (1997), <i>review denied</i> , 135 Wash.2d 1004, 959 P.2d 127 (1998) | 34 |
| <i>State v. Samsel</i> , 39 Wn.App. 564, 694 P.2d 670 (1985)..... | 7, 26 |
| <i>State v. Stewart</i> , 765 P.2d 1320, 53 Wn.App. 150 (1989)..... | 39 |
| <i>State v. Stroud</i> , 30 Wn.App. 392, 634 P.2d 316 (1981)..... | 5 |
| <i>State v. Tamblyn</i> , 167 Wn.App. 332, 273 P.3d 459 (2012) | 2 |
| <i>State v. Thiery</i> , 60 Wn.App 445, 803 P.2d 844 (1991)..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. Thompson</i> , 93 Wn.2d 838, 613 P.2d 525 (1980) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Thornton</i> , 41 Wn.App. 506, 705 P.2d 271 (1985) | 28 |
| <i>State v. Tijerina</i> , 61 Wn.App. 626, 811 P.2d 241 (1991) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Wade</i> , 138 Wn.2d 460, 979 P.2d 850, 852 (Wash. 1999)..... | 22 |
| <i>State v. Zakel</i> , 119 Wn.2d 563, 834 P.2d 1046 (1992) | 30 |
| <i>Willener v. Sweeting</i> , 107 Wn.2d 388, 730 P.2d 45 (1986)..... | 23 |
| Federal Cases | |
| <i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249, 127 S.Ct. 2400, 168 L.Ed.2d 132 (2007)..... | 27 |
| <i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477, 68 L.Ed.378, 101 S.Ct. 1880 (1981)..... | 36, 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | PAGE |
|--|----------|
| <i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. at 144n 12 (1978)..... | 30 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968) .. | 1, 6, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411, 66 L.Ed.2d 621, 101 S.Ct. 690, 695 (1981)..... | 5-7 |
| <i>United States v. Jaquez</i> , 421 F.3d 338 (5 th Cir. 2005) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Rias</i> , 524 F.2d 118 (5 th Cir. 1975)..... | 29 |

Additional Authorities

| | |
|--|-------|
| 4 Wayne R. LaFare, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> §9.2(b) at 289-91 (4 th ed.2004) | 24-25 |
|--|-------|

Rules

| | |
|---------------------|-----------------|
| CrR 3.1(c)(2) | 1, 31 |
| CrR 3.5 | 2, 31, 34 |
| CrR 3.6 | 2, 3, 8, 15, 29 |
| RAP 2.5 | 32, 33 |
| RAP 10.3(b) | 1 |
